

RECORD NO.

22-2722

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**BEN BRINKMANN, HANK BRINKMANN,
MATTITUCK 12500 LLC,**

Plaintiff – Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF SOUTHOLD, NEW YORK,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CENTRAL ISLIP)**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Jeffrey Redfern
William Aronin
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellants

**Arif Panju
Christen Mason Hebert
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5936**

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Courts that have considered the question have unanimously concluded that eminent domain may not be used to stop property owners from making lawful uses of their property.....	2
II. Neither <i>Kelo</i> nor <i>Goldstein</i> control the outcome of this case....	12
III. The Supreme Court’s fundamental rights framework is binding.....	17
IV. Property rights are not only for “historically marginalized groups.”	20
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Compliance	23
Certificate of Filing and Service	24

Table of Authorities

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5
<i>Borough of Essex Fells v. Kessler Inst. for Rehab., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 856 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 1995).....	12
<i>Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Banin</i> , 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 1998).....	12
<i>Chi., B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	19
<i>Earth Management, Inc. v. Heard Cnty</i> , 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga. 1981)	11, 12
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	4
<i>In re Opening Priv. Rd. for Benefit of O'Reilly</i> , 5 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2010)	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	8

Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone,
939 A.2d 331 (Penn. 2007)..... 9, 10

New England Ests., LLC v. Town of Branford,
988 A.2d 229 (Conn. 2010)..... 3, 6, 8, 18

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 17, 19, 20

Nussle v. Willette,
224 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2000), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom.*
Porter v. Nussle, 534 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 4

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982) 4

Pettaway v. Nat'l Recovery Sols., LLC,
955 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2020) 6

Pheasant Ridge Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Town of Burlington,
506 N.E.2d 1152 (1987)..... 10, 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3, 4

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia,
Common Law Courts in a Civil-Law System in
A Matter of Interpretation 39 (1997) 17
